

No. 12-1039

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

**SECRETARY OF THE INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR
TAX REFORM AND SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN H. ADEN (*Counsel of Record*)

MICHAEL J. NORTON

M. CASEY MATTOX

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

801 G St., N.W., Suite 509

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PETITION PRESENTS ISSUES THAT ARE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE FEDERAL-STATE RELATIONSHIP CONTEMPLATED BY SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION 6

 A. The Federal Government is a Government of Limited, Not Plenary, Authority 7

 B. Under the Federal System, States Retain Plenary Authority to Implement Policy Choices..... 10

II. THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE ENTAILS A CAUTIOUS INTERPRETATION OF SPENDING CLAUSE CONDITIONS, TO THE END THAT STATE FISCAL POLICY IS RESPECTED AND STATES AFFORDED MAXIMUM FLEXIBILITY TO PURSUE EFFICIENT UTILIZATION OF TAXPAYER REVENUE WHILE FURTHERING THE LEGITIMATE GOALS OF FEDERAL-STATE PROGRAMS..... 15

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DEPARTS
FROM THESE ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF
FEDERALISM AND THREATENS TO SEVERELY
CONSTRICT STATE AUTHORITY TO EXPRESS
STATE FISCAL POLICY IN SPENDING CLAUSE
PROGRAMS..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)....	18
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	9,10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>First Medical Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	2,17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	12

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12-13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>International Paper v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	7
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> (“ <i>NFIB</i> ”), 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992). 7, 14	
<i>New State Ice Corp. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	11
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16-17
<i>Pharm. Researchers & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	18,20,22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Comm’r</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14, 19,20

<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15,20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Suehs</i> , 692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Utah, et al. v. Schweiker</i> , 700 F.2d 710 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST., AMEND. X.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18

42 U.S.C. § 300z(a)(10)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(a)(23)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(p)(1).....	5, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 430.12(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 430.12(c)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 430.15.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 430.18	3
42 C.F.R. § 430.18(a).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 430.38	4,19
42 C.F.R. § 430.76(a).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.76(b).....	19
42 C.F.R. § 430.83	4
42 C.F.R. § 430.102(c)	19

42 C.F.R. § 1002.2(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	21, 22
<i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , PUB. L. 111–148, 124 STAT. 119.....	7
<i>Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2009</i> , PUB. L. NO. 118, §§ 507-08, 123 Stat. 524, 802-03 (2009)	3
IND. CODE § 12-15-5-1(17)	3
IND. CODE § 16-34-1-2	3
405 IND. ADMIN. CODE 5-28-7.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Br. filed by Rep. Stupak and Democrats for Life of America in <i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , Appeal No. 12-1380, U.S.C.A. 10 (Docket No. 10049741, Mar. 1, 2013)	13
Executive Order 13535 (2010)	13
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) ...	8-10
National Conference of State Legislatures Annual Report, http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/ documents/fiscal/sbu_spring2012_freeversion. pdf	12
http://useconomy.about.com/od/fiscalpolicy/p/defi cit.htm	12

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987)..... 22

S.REP. NO. 161, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 16 (1981) 14
